epucarion 773 4907 D.R.O Installation Guide

Kit contents: for WM180 Lathe

1. 160mm Mag strip X - Axis 12. Stand-off spacer M6 14 x 5mm x 2
2. 160mm Guard cover 13. M3 x 5 scale cover screw x 4
3. 320mm Mag strip Z- Axis 14. Pozi pan M4 x 10 x 5

4. 320mm Guard cover 15. M5 x 12 cap head screw x 4
5. 2 x sensor labelled X & Y 16. M5 x 16 Cap head screw x 4
6. L Plate 80 x 80 x 19.4 x 6mm 17. M3 x 10 Cap Head screw x 6
7. L bracket 90 x 31 x 35 x 4.5mm 18. M4 x 16 Cap Head screw 6

8. U bracket 13 x 27 x 24mm 19. D.R.O swivel bracket

9. Alloy block 50 x 10 x 10mm 20. M4 Washer 8.8 x 1.5 mm x 12
10. Pclipx5 21. M5 washer 12 x 0.8mm x 5
11. Cable ties 22, M5 washer 13.7 x 2mm x 8

PIaITAL

Warco (Warren Machine Tools (Guildford) Ltd) ; . DESICN&:
Unit 3c, Passfield Mill Business Park, Mill Lane, Passfield, Liphook, Hants GU30 7QU vesqQ ‘ \\\/ TECHNOLOGY

www.warco.co.uk | sales@warco.co.uk | Tel: 01428 682929 suppiiers assocaton  ASSOCIATION



epucarion 773 4907 D.R.O Installation Guide

X Axis fitting

1. Remove Top slide plastic guard, and
remove top slide assembly (wind top
slide fully towards the rear to reveal
bolts)

2. Remove: Tailstock, Rear splash guard,
Both steady’s, Chuck Guard (T20
security torx bolts)

3. Undo rear leadscrew support (2 bolts)
and let it drop down

4. Remove 3 allen bolts from saddle and
let the carriage gearbox drop down.

5. Slide full yellow saddle assembly off
the end of the lathe (rear gib screws
may need a little loosen to aid this)

6. Remove the 2 outer cross slide gib
screws and fit the mag strip in place
with the same screws.

7. Assemble sensor bracket, use U bracket
(8) M4 x 16 screw x 2 (18) and M4
Washer x 2 (20)

8. Drill and tap M4 x 15 and mount
bracket with M4 x 16 screw x 2 (18) no
washers

9. Fit sensor to bracket and line up with
mag strip

10. Fit scale cover with M3 x 5 screw x 2

11. Slide carriage on lathe and fix back into
position and re assemble in reverse of
14

12. Attach sensor cable to corner of

carriage with P clip and m4x10 pan
head screw.

Warco (Warren Machine Tools (Guildford) Ltd) . 4 DESIGNS:
Unit 3¢, Passfield Mill Business Park, Mill Lane, Passfield, Liphook, Hants GU30 7QU vesa ‘ 4 TECHNOLOGY

www.warco.co.uk | sales@warco.co.uk | Tel: 01428 682929 suppLiers associarion  ASSOCIATION



epucarion 773 4907 D.R.O Installation Guide
Z Axis Fitting

1. Line up bracket (7) and mark 2 vertical
slots making sure they are offset to
bottom gib screws.

2. Drill and Tap M5x10mm and mount
with M5 x 16 screw x 2, stand-off
washer (12) x 2 and M5 washer (27) x
2, make sure some up and down
movement is achievable.

3. Mount sensor to bracket with M3 cap
head screw x 2 and M4 washer (20) x 2
and M5 washer x 2 (22)

4. Lay mag strip on top of sensor, level
up, mark out on the lathe and drill and
tap M4 x 15

5. Mount mag strip with M4x16 screw x 2
(18)

6. Adjust to suit correct gap

7. Fit scale guard (end caps need
removing temporarily to do this)

Warco (Warren Machine Tools (Guildford) Ltd) . o DESICN&:
Unit 3c, Passfield Mill Business Park, Mill Lane, Passfield, Liphook, Hants GU30 7QU vesqQ ‘ \\\/ TECHNOLOGY

BRITISH EDUCATIONAL

www.warco.co.uk | sales@warco.co.uk | Tel: 01428 682929 SUPPLIERS ASSOCIATION ASSOCIATION



FUTURE R. I i
epucarion 7T 4907 D.R.O Installation Guide
Display fitting
1. Mark up L Plate on machine top

Congratulations you have completed the
install.

cowling and drill and tap M5 note line
bracket up with belt cover edge.
Mount swivel to plate with M5 x 12
screw

Remove display mount from included
arm and attach mount to display with 4

X included screws.

Fit Nut, spring washer and washer on
screw thread of dro mount then thread
into swivel.

Attach scale wires to dro display and
cable tie up the loom neatly.

Re fit all parts that were removed from
the lathe and make sure all axis has full
movement and the dro system works
in the full travel.

Warco (Warren Machine Tools (Guildford) Ltd) . o DESICN&:
Unit 3c, Passfield Mill Business Park, Mill Lane, Passfield, Liphook, Hants GU30 7QU vesa ‘ \\\/ TECHNOLOGY

www.warco.co.uk | sales@warco.co.uk | Tel: 01428 682929 suppLiers associarion  ASSOCIATION



